

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS LOUMIET, ESQUIRE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, MICHAEL RARDIN, LEE
STRAUS, GERARD SEXTON, AND RONALD SCHNECK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDRES RIVERO
Counsel of Record
JORGE A. MESTRE
CHARLES E. WHORTON
RIVERO MESTRE LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Miami, Florida 33134
(305) 445-2500
arivero@riveromestre.com
Counsel for Petitioner

April 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Course of Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. Petitioner’s Bivens Claim Is the Quintessential Claim	12
II. The Court of Appeals’ Remedial Structure Standard Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	14
III. This Court Has Rejected the Court of Appeals’ Patchwork Remedial Structure	18
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Would Have Alarming Consequences.....	26
V. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle for Reaffirming <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against Federal Officers that Induce Retaliatory Prosecutions...	28

CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia (Jan. 28, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion Order On Motion to Dismiss of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (June 13, 2017)	17a
Appendix C: Memorandum Opinion Order On Motion for Reconsideration of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (November 28, 2017).....	56a
Appendix D: Complaint filed in the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (July 9, 2012)	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15, 25
<i>Bush v. Lucas,</i> 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	15, 19, 23
<i>Carlson v. Green,</i> 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	15
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,</i> 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Davis v. Passman,</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP v. OCC,</i> 514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Haig v. Agee,</i> 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	1, 13, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 140 S. Ct. 734 (2020).....	12
<i>Hui v. Castaneda,</i> 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	20
<i>Lanuza v. Love,</i> 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Loumiet v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,</i> 650 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 9

<i>Loumiet v. United States,</i> 292 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Loumiet v. United States,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Loumiet v. United States,</i> 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Loumiet v. United States,</i> 968 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Minneci v. Pollard,</i> 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	6
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.,</i> 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	3
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	14, 16, 19, 23
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis,</i> 859 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Libby,</i> 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	passim
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504(d).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Ct. R. 10.....	2
-------------------	---

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 809 (2010)	22
